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116th MAl E LEGISLATURE 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION .. 1994 

Legislative lDoctmment No. 1824 

S.P.655 In Semite, February 1,1994 

AIn Act to Strengthen. 1!be Coontinaaed DeliveIy of Substance Ab1!ll8e. 
Services in the State. 

Submitted by the Office of Substance Abuse pursuant to Joint Rule 24. 
Reference to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Mfairs suggested and ordered 

printed. . 

Presented by Senator HARRIMAN of Cumberland. 

9tf)(J~ 
JOY J. O'BRIEN 
Se<;retary of the Senate 

Cosponsored by Senator: FOSTER of Hancock, Representatives: FITZPATRICK of Durham, 
GEAN of Alfred, PENDEXTER of Scarborough. 

Printed on recycled paper 



Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as foftlows: 
2 

Sec. 1. PlL 1993, c. 410, Pt. lLlL, §14 is amended to read: 
4 

Sec. lLlL-14. Consolidation of substance abuse services programs. 
6 All substance abuse services and programs currently in existence 

throughout State Government, including but not limited to 
8 programs implemented by the Department. of Education, the 

Department of Corrections an9.-L the Department of Mental Health 
10 and Mental Retardation, the Department of Public Safety and the 

Maine National Guard, are consolidated within the Office of 
12 Substance Abuse in accordance with the plan required in section 

15. 
14 

Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated 
16 from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

18 1994-95 

20 EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

22 Office of Substance Abuse 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Provides for the transfer of positions, 
funds and related functions from the 
Department of Education and the Department 
of Corrections. 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 
TOTAL 

36 EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

38 Bureau of Instruction 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 

TOTAL 

Provides for the deappropriation of funds 
due to the transfer of 3.5 positions and the 
transfer of substance of abuse services to 
the Office of Substance Abuse. 
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(10.5) 
$490,348 

2,749,515 

$3,239,863 

(-3.5) 
($172,590) 

(2,415,802) 

($2,588,392) 
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2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

Special Education - Exceptional 
Children 

Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 

TOTAL 

Provides for the deappropriation of funds 
due to the transfer of 7 positions and the 
transfer of substance abuse services to the 
Office of Substance Abuse. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDlUCATION 
TOTAL 

(-7.0) 
($317,758) 
(144,713) 

($462,471) 

($3,050,863) 

18 CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

Correctional Services 

All Other 

Provides for the deappropr iation of funds 
due to the transfer of funds for Day One, 
Portland West and the Camden Community 
School. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
TOTAL 

TOTAL APPROPRIAT[ONS 

STATEMENT OF FACT 

($189,000) 

($189,000) 

$-0-

This bill adds the Department of Public Safety and the Maine 
38 National Guard to the list of agencies and departments that are 

to be consolidated with the Office of Substance Abuse as part of 
40 the consolidation plan to administer substance abuse service 

programs. The bill provides that positions and substance abuse 
42 services from the Department of Education and the Department of 

Corrections be consolidated with the Office of Substance Abuse as 
44 part of the consolidation plan. 

46 

48 
This document has not yet been reviewed to determine the 

50 need for cross-reference, stylistic .and other technical 
amendments to conform existing law to current drafting standards. 
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