



116th MAINE LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION-1994

Legislative Document

No. 1824

S.P. 655

In Senate, February 1, 1994

An Act to Strengthen the Coordinated Delivery of Substance Abuse Services in the State.

Submitted by the Office of Substance Abuse pursuant to Joint Rule 24. Reference to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs suggested and ordered printed.

JOY J. O'BRIEN Secretary of the Senate

Presented by Senator HARRIMAN of Cumberland. Cosponsored by Senator: FOSTER of Hancock, Representatives: FITZPATRICK of Durham, GEAN of Alfred, PENDEXTER of Scarborough.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. PL 1993, c. 410, Pt. LL, §14 is amended to read:

Sec. LL-14. Consolidation of substance abuse services programs. All substance abuse services and programs currently in existence throughout State Government, including but not limited to programs implemented by the Department of Education, the Department of Corrections and, the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation, the Department of Public Safety and the <u>Maine National Guard</u>, are consolidated within the Office of Substance Abuse in accordance with the plan required in section 15.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1994-95

\$3,239,863

20 EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

22 Office of Substance Abuse

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

18

32

50

24	Positions	(10.5)
	Personal Services	\$490,348
26	All Other	2,749,515
2.0	Duruidan fan the turusfan af uaritiens	

28	Provides for the transfer of positions,			
	funds and related functions from the			
30	Department of Education and the Department			
	of Corrections.			

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 34 TOTAL

36 EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

38 Bureau of Instruction

40	Positions	(-3.5)
	Personal Services	(\$172,590)
42	All Other	(2,415,802)
44	TOTAL	(\$2,588,392)

46 Provides for the deappropriation of funds due to the transfer of 3.5 positions and the
48 transfer of substance of abuse services to the Office of Substance Abuse.

> Page 1-LR2924(1) L.D.1824

Special Education - Exceptional Children

	·	
4	Positions	(-7.0)
	Personal Services	(\$317,758)
6	All Other	(144,713)
8	TOTAL	(\$462,471)
10 12	Provides for the deappropriation of funds due to the transfer of 7 positions and the transfer of substance abuse services to the Office of Substance Abuse.	
14	Office of Subscance Abuse.	
7.4	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	
16	TOTAL	(\$3,050,863)
18	CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF	
20	Correctional Services	
22	All Other	(\$189,000)
24	Provides for the deappropriation of funds due to the transfer of funds for Day One,	
26	Portland West and the Camden Community School.	
28		
	DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS	
30	TOTAL	(\$189,000)
32		
	TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS	\$-0-
34		
	STATEMENT OF FACT	
36		
38	This bill adds the Department of Public Safety National Guard to the list of agencies and departme to be consolidated with the Office of Substance Abus	ents that are
40	the consolidation plan to administer substance a programs. The bill provides that positions and su	buse service
42	services from the Department of Education and the Corrections be consolidated with the Office of Subst	Department of
44	part of the consolidation plan.	
46	·	
48		

50

This document has not yet been reviewed to determine the need for cross-reference, stylistic and other technical amendments to conform existing law to current drafting standards.

> Page 2-LR2924(1) L.D.1824